

No. 13-1179

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN IRVING,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
to the Florida Fifth District Court of Appeal*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER  
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RECONGNIZE THAT THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A TWELVE- MEMBER JURY.....	4
A. At the Framing, Juries Were Understood to Consist of Twelve People .....	4
B. The <i>Williams</i> Court Improperly Dismissed the History of the Sixth Amendment in Determining Its Meaning ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	3, 10, 12
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 117 (1914) .....	7, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	3, 11
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (1858) .....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) .....	10
<i>Foote v. Lawrence</i> , 1 Stew. 483 (Ala. 1828).....	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) .....	10
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 550 (1860).....	8
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....	4

<i>Thompson v. State of Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970) .....	3, 9, 10
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. V .....	4
U.S. CONST., amend. VI .....	4
U.S. CONST., amend. VII .....	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	1, 4
Richard S. Arnold, <i>Trial by Jury: The Constitutional Right to a Jury of Twelve in Civil Trials</i> , 22 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	4, 6
Larry T. Bates, <i>Trial by Jury After Williams v. Florida</i> , 10 Hamline L. Rev. 53 (1987).....	5, 6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	2, 3, 5, 11
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836) .....	7

Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law</i> (1713).....	5
Robert H. Miller, Comment, <i>Six of One Is Not a Dozen of the Other: A Re-Examination of Williams v. Florida and the Size of State Criminal Juries</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 621 (1998).....	2, 6, 9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	8
James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804) .....	2, 7
